Total earnings 4.03% 4.62% 5.19% 180.365 190.479 196.107 1F.19

RCV growth from inflation 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% 45.336 45.336 38.290 1F.20

Voluntary sharing arrangements 0.00% -0.22% -0.26% 0.000 -9.985 9.985-   1F.21

Total shareholder return 5.04% 5.41% 5.94% 225.701 225.830 224.411 1F.22

Dividends

Gross Dividend 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% 134.278 0.000 0.000 1F.23

Interest Received on Intercompany loans 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.000 0.000 0.000 1F.24

Retained Value 2.04% 5.41% 5.94% 91.424 225.830 224.411 1F.25

Line description

12 months ended 31 March 2021

RAG 4
reference

% £m
3 3

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 116

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 14

Section 2 Price review and other segmental reporting
Additional commentary on the Section 2 pro forma tables is provided on pages 143-144.

Pro forma 2A Segmental income statement
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Keys to cells
Input cell
Calculation cell
Copy cell

Line description Units DPs Retail  Household
Retail  non-
household Water resources Water Network+

Wastewater
Network+ Bioresources Total RAG 4 reference

Revenue - price control £m 3 91.156 0.000 109.322 645.935 838.454 99.397 1784.264 2A.1

Revenue - non price control £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.751 1.682 0.179 0.013 2.625 2A.2

Operating expenditure - excluding PU recharge
impact

£m 3 -98.286 0.000 -98.286 2A.3

PU opex recharge £m 3 -3.882 0.000 -3.882 2A.4

Operating expenditure - including PU recharge
impact

£m 3 -102.168 0.000 -61.531 -315.295 -257.743 -39.674 -776.412 2A.5

Depreciation - tangible fixed assets £m 3 -0.988 0.000 -9.526 -123.024 -194.012 -44.594 -372.144 2A.6

Amortisation - intangible fixed assets £m 3 -4.575 0.000 -0.101 -8.914 -25.471 -0.628 -39.689 2A.7

PU recharge impact £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.630 -12.744 21.104 -3.848 3.882 2A.8

Depreciation &amortisation - including PU recharge
impact

£m 3 -5.563 0.000 -10.257 -144.682 -198.379 -49.070 -407.951 2A.9

Other operating income £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.422 -2.326 -4.387 -2.083 -8.374 2A.10

Operating profit £m 3 -16.574 0.000 38.706 185.314 378.124 8.582 594.153 2A.11

Surface water drainage rebates

Surface water drainage rebates £m 3 0.297 2A.12

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 117

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 15

Pro forma 2B Totex analysis - wholesale
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Water resources Water Network+
Wastewater

Network+ Bioresources Total RAG 4 reference

Base operating expenditure

Power £m 3 5.276 31.736 56.693 -7.021 86.684 2B.1

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 -0.049 -0.345 -0.014 -10.450 -10.859 2B.2

Abstraction charges/ discharge consents £m 3 17.159 0.263 7.489 0.058 24.969 2B.3

Bulk Supply/Bulk discharge £m 3 0.123 0.182 0.000 0.000 0.305 2B.4

Renewals expensed in year (Infrastructure) £m 3 7.888 95.159 53.286 2.814 159.148 2B.5

Renewals expensed in year (Non-Infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.6

Other operating expenditure £m 3 13.128 131.585 116.453 48.425 309.591 2B.7

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 17.484 46.912 18.480 5.827 88.703 2B.8

Total base operating expenditure £m 3 61.010 305.491 252.388 39.652 658.541 2B.9

Other operating expenditure

Enhancement operating expenditure £m 3 0.255 5.996 5.118 0.000 11.369 2B.10

Developer services operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 2.315 0.097 0.000 2.411 2B.11

Total operating expenditure excluding third party
services

£m 3 61.264 313.802 257.602 39.652 672.321 2B.12

Third party services £m 3 0.267 1.493 0.141 0.022 1.923 2B.13

Total operating expenditure £m 3 61.531 315.295 257.743 39.674 674.245 2B.14

Grants and contributions

Grants and contributions - operating expenditure £m 3 0.000 2.665 0.302 0.000 2.967 2B.15

Capital expenditure

Base capital expenditure £m 3 5.799 129.588 138.507 29.808 303.702 2B.16

Enhancement capital expenditure £m 3 5.505 94.527 178.479 0.720 279.231 2B.17

Developer services capital expenditure £m 3 0.000 19.616 6.653 0.000 26.269 2B.18

Total gross capital expenditure (excluding third
party)

£m 3 11.304 243.731 323.639 30.528 609.202 2B.19

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.20

Total gross capital expenditure £m 3 11.304 243.731 323.639 30.528 609.202 2B.21

Grants and contributions

Grants and contributions - capital expenditure £m 3 0.000 -3.436 7.945 0.000 4.509 2B.22

Net totex £m 3 72.835 559.798 573.135 70.202 1275.971 2B.23

Cash expenditure

Pension deficit recovery payments £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.24

Other cash items £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2B.25

Totex including cash items £m 3 72.835 559.798 573.135 70.202 1275.971 2B.26

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 118

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 16

Pro forma 2C Cost analysis - retail
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Household - total
Non-household -

total Total
RAG 4

reference

Operating expenditure

Customer services £m 3 21.225 0.000 21.225 2C.1

Debt management £m 3 12.714 0.000 12.714 2C.2

Doubtful debts £m 3 47.525 0.000 47.525 2C.3

Meter reading £m 3 3.416 0.000 3.416 2C.4

Services to developers £m 3 0.000 0.000 2C.5

Other operating expenditure £m 3 13.406 0.000 13.406 2C.6

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.7

Total operating expenditure excluding third party services £m 3 98.286 0.000 98.286 2C.8

Depreciation

Depreciation on tangible fixed assets existing at 31 March 2015 £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2C.9

Depreciation on tangible fixed assets acquired
after 1 April  2015

£m 3 0.988 0.000 0.988 2C.10

Amortisation on intangible fixed assets existing at 31 March 2015 £m 3 0.365 0.000 0.365 2C.11

Amortisation on intangible fixed assets acquired
after 1 April  2015

£m 3 4.210 0.000 4.210 2C.12

Recharges

Recharge from wholesale for legacy assets principally used by
wholesale (assets existing at 31 March 2015)

£m 3 0.791 0.000 0.791 2C.13

Income from wholesale for legacy assets principally used by retail
(assets existing at 31 March 2015)

£m 3 0.016 0.000 0.016 2C.14

Recharge from wholesale assets acquired after 1 April  2015 principally
used by wholesale

£m 3 3.208 0.000 3.208 2C.15

Income from wholesale assets acquired after 1 April  2015 principally
used by retail

£m 3 0.101 0.000 0.101 2C.16

Net recharges costs £m 3 3.882 0.000 3.882 2C.17

Total retail  costs excluding third party and pension deficit repair costs £m 3 107.730 0.000 107.730 2C.18

Third party services operating expenditure £m 3 0 0 0.000 2C.19

Pension deficit repair costs £m 3 0 0 0.000 2C.20

Total retail  costs including third party and pension deficit repair costs £m 3 107.730 0.000 107.730 2C.21

Debt written off

Debt written off £m 3 36.993 0.000 36.993 2C.22

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure £m 3 12.267 0.000 12.267 2C.23

Other operating expenditure includes the net retail  expenditure for the
following household retail  activities which are part funded by
wholesale

Demand-side water efficiency - gross expenditure £m 3 1.348 2C.24

Demand-side water efficiency - expenditure funded by wholesale £m 3 0.934 2C.25

Demand-side water efficiency - net retail  expenditure £m 3 0.414 2C.26

Customer-side leak repairs - gross expenditure £m 3 2.370 2C.27

Customer-side leak repairs - expenditure funded by wholesale £m 3 2.370 2C.28

Customer-side leak repairs - net retail  expenditure £m 3 0.000 2C.29

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 119

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 17

Pro forma 2D Historic cost analysis of tangible fixed assets
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Retail  Household
Retail  non-
household Water resources Water Network+

Wastewater
Network+ Bioresources Total

RAG 4
reference

Cost

At 1 April  2020 £m 3 48.011 0.000 281.049 5639.092 8563.372 1108.123 15639.647 2D.1

Disposals £m 3 -1.733 0.000 -3.637 -59.197 -133.513 -15.424 -213.504 2D.2

Additions £m 3 5.619 0.000 11.069 241.073 301.681 30.515 589.957 2D.3

Adjustments £m 3 -0.993 0.000 9.650 -16.220 -3.010 8.169 -2.404 2D.4

Assets adopted at nil  cost £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.736 36.303 0.000 55.039 2D.5

At 31 March 2021 £m 3 50.905 0.000 298.131 5823.484 8764.833 1131.383 16068.736 2D.6

Depreciation

At 1 April  2020 £m 3 -45.069 0.000 -109.181 -1491.879 -2206.956 -549.718 -4402.803 2D.7

Disposals £m 3 1.733 0.000 3.443 56.890 128.671 13.107 203.844 2D.8

Adjustments £m 3 0.840 0.000 -0.185 -1.817 2.067 -0.003 0.902 2D.9

Charge for year £m 3 -0.988 0.000 -9.526 -123.024 -194.012 -44.594 -372.144 2D.10

At 31 March 2021 £m 3 -43.484 0.000 -115.449 -1559.830 -2270.230 -581.208 -4570.201 2D.11

Net book amount at 31 March
2021

£m 3 7.421 0.000 182.682 4263.654 6494.603 550.175 11498.535 2D.12

Net book amount at 1 April  2020 £m 3 2.943 0.000 171.868 4147.213 6356.416 558.405 11236.845 2D.13

Depreciation charge for year

Principal services £m 3 -0.988 0.000 -9.367 -122.192 -194.012 -44.594 -371.153 2D.14

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 -0.159 -0.832 0.000 0.000 -0.991 2D.15

Total £m 3 -0.988 0.000 -9.526 -123.024 -194.012 -44.594 -372.144 2D.16

The net book value includes £1510.818m in respect of assets in the course of construction.

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 120

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 18

Pro forma 2E Analysis of grants and contributions - water resources, water network+ and
wastewater network+
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Fully recognised in
income statement

Capitalised and
amortised (in income

statement)
Fully netted off capex Total RAG 4 reference

Grants and contributions - water resources

Diversions - s185 £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.1

Other contributions (price control) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.2

Price control grants and contributions £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.3

Diversions - NRSWA £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.4

Diversions - other non-price control £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.5

Other contributions (non-price control) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.6

Total £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.7

Value of adopted assets £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.8

Grants and contributions - water network+

Connection charges £m 3 0.241 5.730 0.000 5.970 2E.9

Infrastructure charge receipts £m 3 0.000 5.673 0.000 5.673 2E.10

Requisitioned mains £m 3 0.000 3.978 0.000 3.978 2E.11

Diversions - s185 £m 3 2.422 0.000 0.000 2.422 2E.12

Other contributions (price control) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.13

Price control grants and contributions before deduction of
income offset

£m 3 2.663 15.380 0.000 18.043 2E.14

Income offset £m 3 0.000 18.846 0.000 18.846 2E.15

Price control grants and contributions after deduction of
income offset

£m 3 2.663 -3.465 0.000 -0.803 2E.16

Diversions - NRSWA £m 3 -0.304 0.000 0.000 -0.304 2E.17

Diversions - other non-price control £m 3 0.306 0.000 0.000 0.306 2E.18

Other contributions (non-price control) £m 3 0.000 0.030 0.000 0.030 2E.19

Total £m 3 2.665 -3.436 0.000 -0.771 2E.20

Value of adopted assets £m 3 0.000 18.736 18.736 2E.21

Grants and contributions - wastewater network+

Receipts for on-site work £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.22

Infrastructure charge receipts £m 3 0.000 5.962 0.000 5.962 2E.23

Diversions - s185 £m 3 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.253 2E.24

Other contributions (price control) £m 3 0.000 1.963 0.000 1.963 2E.25

Price control grants and contributions before deduction of
income offset

£m 3 0.253 7.925 0.000 8.178 2E.26

Income offset £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2E.27

Price control grants and contributions after deduction of
income offset

£m 3 0.253 7.925 0.000 8.178 2E.28

Diversions - NRSWA £m 3 -0.243 0.000 0.000 -0.243 2E.29

Diversions - other non-price control £m 3 0.292 0.000 0.000 0.292 2E.30

Other Contributions (non-price control) £m 3 0.000 0.020 0.000 0.020 2E.31

Total £m 3 0.302 7.945 0.000 8.247 2E.32

Value of adopted assets £m 3 0.000 36.303 36.303 2E.33

Line description Units DPs
Water

resources
Water

network+ Wastewater network+ Total

Movements in capitalised grants and contributions

b/f £m 3 1.335 180.678 128.608 310.620 2E.34

Capitalised in year £m 3 0.000 -3.436 7.945 4.509 2E.35

Amortisation (in income statement) £m 3 -0.064 -3.529 -2.763 -6.356 2E.36

c/f £m 3 1.271 173.713 133.790 308.773 2E.37

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 121

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 19

Pro forma 2F Residential retail
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Pro forma 2G & 2H Non-household water & wastewater – revenues by tariff type
As per RAG 4.09, Tables 2G & 2H should only be completed by Welsh companies.  Please refer to Table 2I page 123 for the
corresponding wholesale revenue.

Line description Revenue Number of
customers

Average
residential

revenues

Units £m 000s £
DPs 3 3 3

Residential revenue

Wholesale charges 1221.730 2F.1

Retail  revenue 91.156 2F.2

Total residential revenue 1312.886 2F.3

Retail  revenue

Revenue Recovered ("RR" ) 91.156 2F.4

Revenue sacrifice 10.454 2F.5

Actual revenue (net) 101.610 2F.6

Customer information

Actual customers ("AC" ) 3086.173 2F.7

Reforecast customers 3069.120 2F.8

Adjustment

Allowed revenue ("R" ) 109.095 2F.9

Net adjustment 7.485 2F.10

Other residential information

Average residential retail  revenue per customer 32.924 2F.11

RAG 4 reference

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 122

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 20

Pro forma 2I Revenue analysis
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Household Non- household Total Water resources Water network+ Total RAG 4 reference

Wholesale charge - water

Unmeasured £m 3 326.320 2.820 329.140 47.646 281.495 329.140 2I.1

Measured £m 3 251.113 170.770 421.883 58.747 363.136 421.883 2I.2

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 4.234 4.234 2.930 1.304 4.234 2I.3

Total wholesale water revenue £m 3 577.433 177.824 755.257 109.322 645.935 755.257 2I.4

Line description Units DPs Household Non- household Total
Wastewater

network+ Bioresources Total

Wholesale charge - wastewater

Unmeasured - foul charges £m 3 219.052 2.115 221.167 174.155 47.012 221.167 2I.5

Unmeasured - surface water charges £m 3 101.708 1.364 103.072 103.026 0.046 103.072 2I.6

Unmeasured - highway drainage charges £m 3 43.748 0.607 44.356 44.332 0.024 44.356 2I.7

Measured - foul charges £m 3 152.094 105.724 257.819 205.631 52.188 257.819 2I.8

Measured - surface water charges £m 3 88.408 115.125 203.533 203.456 0.077 203.533 2I.9

Measured - highway drainage charges £m 3 39.286 68.487 107.773 107.724 0.049 107.773 2I.10

Third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.131 0.131 0.131 0.000 0.131 2I.11

Total wholesale wastewater revenue £m 3 644.297 293.554 937.851 838.454 99.397 937.851 2I.12

Wholesale charge - Additional Control

Unmeasured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.13

Measured £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.14

Total wholesale additional control revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.15

Wholesale Total £m 3 1221.730 471.378 1693.108 2I.16

Retail  revenue

Unmeasured £m 3 42.246 0.000 42.246 2I.17

Measured £m 3 48.910 0.000 48.910 2I.18

Other third party revenue £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2I.19

Retail  Total £m 3 91.156 0.000 91.156 2I.20

Third party revenue - non-price control

Bulk supplies - water £m 3 0.660 2I.21

Bulk supplies - wastewater £m 3 0.193 2I.22

Other third party revenue £m 3 1.609 2I.23

Principal services - non-price control

Other appointed revenue £m 3 0.164 2I.24

Total appointed revenue £m 3 1786.890 2I.25

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 123

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 21

Pro forma 2J Infrastructure network reinforcement costs
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs
Network

reinforcement
capex

On site / site
specific capex
(memo only)

RAG 4 reference

Wholesale water network+ (treated water
distribution)

Distribution and trunk mains £m 3 2.435 1.112 2J.1

Pumping and storage facil ities £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.2

Other £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.3

Total £m 3 2.435 1.112 2J.4

Wholesale wastewater network+ (sewage
collection)

Foul and combined systems £m 3 1.449 0.000 2J.5

Surface water only systems £m 3 2.239 0.000 2J.6

Pumping and storage facil ities £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.7

Other £m 3 0.000 0.000 2J.8

Total £m 3 3.688 0.000 2J.9

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 124

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 22

Pro forma 2K Infrastructure charges reconciliation
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Pro forma 2L Analysis of land sales
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Water Wastewater Total RAG 4 reference

Impact of infrastructure charge discounts

Infrastructure charges £m 3 5.673 5.962 11.635 2K.1

Discounts applied to infrastructure charges £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 2K.2

Gross Infrastructure charges £m 3 5.673 5.962 11.635 2K.3

Comparison of revenue and costs

Variance brought forward £m 3 6.062 8.738 14.801 2K.4

Revenue £m 3 5.673 5.962 11.635 2K.5

Costs £m 3 -2.435 -3.688 -6.123 2K.6

Variance carried forward £m 3 9.300 11.012 20.312 2K.7

Line description Units DPs Water resources Water Network+
Wastewater

Network+ Total RAG 4 reference

Proceeds from disposals of protected land £m 3 2.192 0.029 0.429 2.651 2L.1

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 125

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 23

Pro forma 2M Revenue reconciliation - wholesale
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Water resources Water network+
Wastewater

network+ Bioresources Total RAG 4 reference

Revenue recognised

Wholesale revenue governed by price control £m 3 109.322 645.935 838.454 99.397 1693.108 2M.1

Grants & contributions (price control) £m 3 0.000 -0.803 8.178 7.375 2M.2

Total revenue governed by wholesale price control £m 3 109.322 645.133 846.632 99.397 1700.484 2M.3

Calculation of the revenue cap

Allowed wholesale revenue before adjustments (or
modified by CMA)

£m 3 108.734 639.241 826.726 99.168 1673.869 2M.4

Allowed grants & contributions before adjustments
(or modified by CMA)

£m 3 0.000 4.616 10.348 0.000 14.964 2M.5

Revenue adjustment £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2M.6

Other adjustments £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2M.7

Revenue cap £m 3 108.734 643.857 837.074 99.168 1688.833 2M.8

Calculation of the revenue imbalance

Revenue cap £m 3 108.734 643.857 837.074 99.168 1688.833 2M.9

Revenue Recovered £m 3 109.322 645.133 846.632 99.397 1700.484 2M.10

Revenue imbalance £m 3 -0.588 -1.276 -9.558 -0.229 -11.650 2M.11

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 126

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 24

Pro forma 2N Residential retail – social tariffs
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Revenue Number of
customers

Average amount
per customer

£m 000s £
3 3 3

0.294 2N.1

0.041 2N.2

136.564 2N.3

73.394 2N.4

78.023 2N.5

2797.856 2N.6

97.763 2N.7

42.742 2N.8

192.180 2N.9

0.017 2N.10

0.001 2N.11

15.804 2N.12

0.227 2N.13

0.012 2N.14

5.386 2N.15

0.012 2N.16

0.001 2N.17

10.441 2N.18

40.929 2N.19

19.539 2N.20

76.456 2N.21

[…]

subsidies for water only social tariffs customers

Total revenue forgone by company to fund cross-
subsidies for wastewater only social tariffs customers

Total revenue forgone by company to fund cross-
subsidies for dual service social tariffs customers

Average revenue forgone by company to fund cross-
subsidy per water only social tariffs customer

Level of support for social tariff customers reflected in
business plan

Maximum contribution to social tariffs supported by
customer engagement

Average revenue forgone by company to fund cross-
subsidy per wastewater only social tariffs customer

Average revenue forgone by company to fund cross-
subsidy per dual service social tariffs customer

Social tariff support - wil l ingness to pay

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 127

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 25

Pro forma 2O Historic cost analysis of intangible fixed assets
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Line description Units DPs Water Resources Water Network+
Wastewater

Network+ Bioresources Retail  Residential
Retail  non-
household Total

RAG 4
reference

Cost

At 1 April  2020 £m 3 0.383 68.030 268.944 6.004 83.122 0.000 426.482 2O.1

Disposals £m 3 0.000 -7.429 -33.024 -0.509 -10.040 0.000 -51.002 2O.2

Additions £m 3 0.235 2.658 21.957 0.013 6.647 0.000 31.511 2O.3

Adjustments £m 3 0.196 0.412 0.668 0.000 1.123 0.000 2.399 2O.4

Assets adopted at nil  cost £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2O.5

At 31 March 2021 £m 3 0.814 63.671 258.546 5.508 80.852 0.000 409.391 2O.6

Amortisation

At 1 April  2020 £m 3 -0.286 -34.899 -152.035 -3.034 -55.521 0.000 -245.775 2O.7

Disposals £m 3 0.000 7.302 33.024 0.509 10.040 0.000 50.874 2O.8

Adjustments £m 3 0.032 -0.985 0.859 0.097 -0.902 0.000 -0.898 2O.9

Charge for year £m 3 -0.101 -8.914 -25.471 -0.628 -4.575 0.000 -39.689 2O.10

At 31 March 2021 £m 3 -0.355 -37.496 -143.623 -3.056 -50.958 0.000 -235.488 2O.11

Net book amount at 31 March 2021 £m 3 0.458 26.175 114.922 2.452 29.894 0.000 173.903 2O.12

Net book amount at 1 April  2020 £m 3 0.097 33.131 116.909 2.970 27.601 0.000 180.707 2O.13

Amortisation for year

Principal services £m 3 -0.101 -8.914 -25.471 -0.628 -4.575 0.000 -39.689 2O.14

Third party services £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2O.15

Total £m 3 -0.101 -8.914 -25.471 -0.628 -4.575 0.000 -39.689 2O.16

The net book value includes £15.117m in respect of assets in the course of construction.

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 128

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 26

2.4 Accounting policies
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021
The Regulatory Accounts have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, except for deviations required by Ofwat. Areas of
deviation include revenue recognition, capitalisation of interest, grants and contributions and adopted assets. Details of all
significant accounting policies applied under IFRS are detailed in the United Utilities Water Limited statutory accounts. In

[…]

swaps has been disclosed, where the annual RPI increase of 1.5% and annual CPI increase of 0.7% have been used to
calculate the weighted average receivable and payable legs, respectively.

Electricity swaps- £6.9m asset

S21 - 21,960Mwh @ £41.99 £ per Mwh
S22 - 131,760Mwh @ £42.57 £ per Mwh
W22 - 174,720Mwh @ £49.49 £ per Mwh
S23 - 153,720Mwh @ £42.81 £ per Mwh
W23 - 175,680Mwh @ £49.45 £ per Mwh
S24 - 153,720 Mwh @ £42.60 £ per Mwh
W24 - 196,560 Mwh @ £48.57 £ per Mwh

Forward starting floating to fixed rate swaps- £11.8m liability

£200m Feb 22 -Feb 27 pay 1.50% receive 6 month libor
£54.2m Mar 22 -Mar 27 pay 1.50% receive 6 month libor
£59.7m Apr 22 -Oct 26 pay 1.65% receive 6 month libor
£75.9m Jun 22 -Dec 26 pay 1.64% receive 6 month libor

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 186

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 84

Pro forma 4J Base expenditure analysis – water resources and water network+
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Raw water
distribution

Raw water
storage

Water treatment Treated water
distribution

Operating expenditure

Power £m 3 5.276 4.876 0.133 16.340 10.387 37.012 4J.1

Income treated as negative expenditure £m 3 -0.049 -0.240 0.000 -0.075 -0.031 -0.394 4J.2

Bulk supply £m 3 0.123 0.013 0.004 0.165 0.000 0.305 4J.3

Renewals expensed in year (infrastructure) £m 3 7.888 0.290 0.000 0.000 94.869 103.047 4J.4

Renewals expensed in year (non-infrastructure) £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4J.5

Other operating expenditure £m 3 13.128 4.960 0.669 63.268 60.883 142.907 4J.6

Local authority and Cumulo rates £m 3 17.484 2.595 0.322 8.143 35.852 64.397 4J.7

Service Charges

Canal & River Trust abstraction charges/ discharge
consents

£m 3 0.761 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.761 4J.8

Environment Agency / NRW abstraction charges/
discharge consents

£m 3 14.631 0.000 0.000 0.263 0.000 14.894 4J.9

Other abstraction charges/ discharge consents £m 3 1.767 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.767 4J.10

Other operating expenditure

Costs associated with Traffic Management Act £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.805 1.805 4J.11

Costs associated with lane rental schemes £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4J.12

Statutory water softening £m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4J.13

Total base operating expenditure £m 3 61.010 12.494 1.128 88.103 203.767 366.501 4J.14

Capital expenditure

Maintaining the long term capability of the assets -
infra

£m 3 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4J.15

Maintaining the long term capability of the assets -
non-infra

£m 3 5.799 0.496 0.000 95.051 34.041 135.387 4J.16

Total base capital expenditure £m 3 5.799 0.496 0.000 95.051 34.041 135.387 4J.17

Traffic Management Act

Projects incurring costs associated with Traffic
Management Act

nr 0 0 0 0 0 33653 33653 4J.18

Line description Units DPs Water resources

Water network+

Total RAG 4 reference

Annual Performance Report 2020/21 187

R
EG

U
LA

TO
R

Y
 A

C
C

O
U

N
T

S

Regulatory accounts

Annual Performance Report 2020-2021 85

Pro forma 4K Base expenditure analysis – wastewater network+ and bioresources
For the 12 months ended 31 March 2021

Foul Surface water
drainage

Highway
drainage

Sewage
treatment and

disposal

Sludge l iquor
treatment

Sludge
Transport

Sludge
Treatment

Sludge
Disposal

Operating expenditure

Power £m 3 3.736 4.585 1.826 44.660 1.886 0.010 -7.044 0.013 49.672 4K.1